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February 17, 1999

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: The Salvation Army
810 Clay Street
QOakland, CA 94604

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed please find an environmental site assessment report prepared by
Ceres Assoclates for a potential buyer of the site. Our client, The
Salvation Army, is the owner of the property. They would like to work
toward obtaining case closure at this site. They would appreciate any
regulatory guidance you may offer. I understand that you will require a
deposit to open this case. Our client has requested that the deposit
request be made in writing directly to them. Their address is as follows:

Major Al Summerfield

The Salvation Army _
810 Clay Street, P.O. Box 12397
Oakland, CA 94604

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (925) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

KM < % R.EA.

Robert E. Kitays
Senior Geologist

208 W. I Pintado Road, Danville, Califomia 4526 o 925-820939] e Fax 925-837-4853
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Januvary 25, 1999
Project CA451-2

Paula Mock

P. Mack Investments

554 8th Street

Oakland, California 94607

Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report
Salvation Army Facility
810 Clay Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Mock:

On January 11, 1999, Ceres Assaciates conducted soil and groundwarer sampling at the Salvation
Armny facility located a1 816 Clay Street, Qakland, California (Property) (see Figure 1), The sampling
was conducted to assess whether or not subsurface soil and groundwater heneath the Property has
been affected by previous use of the Property and to assess regional groundwater conditions,

BACKGROUND
In approximsately 1963, the current strueture, which includes a basemenr, was built at the Property.

In December 1998, Ceres Associates conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Asszssment (ESA) of
the Property. Based on a review of historical aerial photographs and business directories, it eppeared
that a portion of the Property was in use as a gasoline service station from at least {939 through
approximately 1965, No information was not found to indicating the condition of the underground
storage tanks (USTs), or details regarding their removal from the Property.

Based on the results of the December 1998 ESA, P. Mock Investments elected 1o conduct a

subsurface soil and groundwater investigation to assess if previous operations at the Property had
impacted subsurface conditions.

SCOPE OF WORK

Ceres Associates conducted the following scope of work on November 20, 1998 10 assess soil and
groundwater quality conditions beneath the Property:

" Outlined proposed sample areas for Underground Services Alert notification (USA);

a2
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= Obtained necessary permits from the Alameda County Water District (ACWD) and City of
Oakland Office of Planning and Building (OPB) (see Appendix B);

. Advanced three (3) Geoprobe® borings in and/or around areas suspected of previously
containing USTs:
x Collected soil and grab groundwater samples and submit for laboratory analysis; and

L Prepared report of findings,

ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

Mobilization for figld investigation activities included: notification of Underground Services Alert

(USA) regarding field operations at the Property, preparation of a site specific health and safety plan,
and scheduling the field activities with the appropriate subcontractors and Property contacts.
Appropriate permirs were obtained from the ACWD and OPB prior to conducting proposed field

activities,
SAMPLE METH ODOLOGY

Soil and groundswarer samples were collected using Geoprobe® sampling equipment provided by
Vironex, Incorporated (Vironex) of Hayward, Califernia. The Geoprobe® sampler utilizes direct
push technology 1o collect soil and groundwater samples from specific subsurface depths without
generating soil cuttings, The Geoprobe® sampling System eonsists of a series of 1.5-inch diareter
hollow stainless steel rods which are hydraulically driven into the ground using a wuck-mounted
pneumatic hammer. Soil samples are collected by driving a 2-foot long stainess stee] sample sleeve
attached to the end of the stes] rods into soil at & specified sample depth. Soi] samples are then
collected in an acerate sample tube installed inside the sample sleeve, After the rod assembly has
been hydraulically extended to the target sample depth, the sample sleeve is retrieved to ground
surface and the sample tube containing soil from the appropriate sample interval is capped with
Teflon®-lined plastic eng caps, placed in a Ziploe®. bag and stored in a chest cooled with ice. Soil

from each sample imerval wag used for lithalogic description and field screening purposes.

Groundwater samples were collected using Hydropunch sampling equipment and polyethylene
tbing with a check-bal] fluid delivery system. The Hydropunch sampler consists of 3 4-1. oot long,
7:-inch diameter temporary stainless steel well screen which is used 10 create a conduil berween
groundwarter and ground surface. Once groundwater was drawn towards ground surface via the
polyethylene tubing, it was discharged into the appropriate sample containers and placed in a chest
cooled with ice for transport to the analytical laboratory.

After the soil borings had been completed each borehole was backfilled to within 3 or 4-inches of
the ground surface with 5% bentonite and neat cement, and the remainder of the hole was filled with
asphalt patch.

Caras Assoriates : 2 Project CA451.2
P. Mock Dnvesmients, Qakinng, CA Janvary 23, 1999
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SAMPLE LOCATIONS

Based on the regional groundwater gradient and information obtained from nearby sites it appears
that the local groundwater gradient is 1o the southwest. Based on the assumed gradient direcdon, sojl
borings SB-1 through SB-2 were located downgradient of the USTs and associated fuel delivery
systems. SB-3 was advanced in an Upgradient groundwater flow direstion 1o assess the potential for
upgradient sources to impact the environmental quality of the Property (Refer to Figure 1). Discrete
soil samples were collected from approximately 15 feet beneath ground surface (bgs), and grab
groundwater samples were obtained from approximately 28 feet bgs, '

SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Soil and groundwater samples collected for laboratory analysis from SB-1 through SB-3 were
submitted 1o McCampbell Analytical, Incorporated {MAD), a State of California-certified laboratory
located in Pacheco, California, The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds as gasoline (YPH-g) and diesel (TPH-d) using United States Environmenta]
Protection Ageney (U.S, EPA) Method 8015 -modified, methyl tertiery-buty] ether (MTBE), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) using U.S. EPA Method 8020/607 and halogenated
volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) using U.S, EPA Method 8010.

LITHOLOGIC CONDITIONS

Based on the soi] Iypes encountered during this Investigation, native soil underlying the Property
appear 1o consist of dark brown (o dark olive brown sandy silr and sand with low plasticity,
Perroleurn odors were not detacted in soil samples collected from SB-2 or SB-3. Soil sample SB-]
exhibited a strong petrolewn odor. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 28 feet bgs and
it remained at this depth while groundsvater samples were collected from each boring.

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS
TPH-d was detected in soil and groundwater samples collected from all three borings. ar
concentrations ranging from 3,3 milligrams per kilogram (mg/ke) 10 1,000 mg/ks in soil samples and

detected above method detection limits in samples collected from SB-1, Benzene was detecred in
samples SB-1 and GW-] reported at concentrations of 22 mg/kg and 47 ug/l, respectively. Low
levels of toluene and xylenes were also detected in samples GW-2 and SB-3. Volarije Halocarbons
were not detected in any of the soil and groundwater samples submitted for analysis.

The analytical laboratory reported that TPH-g detected in SB-1 was indicative of “aged” gasoline.

This appears cousisient with the TPH-g to BTEX ratios which are indicated as aged or degrnded
hydrocarbons.

Ceres Assoriates 3 . Projeet CA4S1.2
P. Mock [nvestments, Oakland, CA January 25, 1999
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Tarpet anatvtes which were reported above the method detection limit concentrations in various soil
and groundwater samples during this investigation are tabulated in Table 1, and copies of the
analytical laboratery data sheets are provided in Appendix A,

Table 1

Analytical Laboratory Results

Sampie St;mnle' T -"W_".f = j
epth f, TPH- TPH- Efoylbenzene. | . MTHE
4 cdieset | masoline SRR
$B-] 15 0l 1,000 3H0d 22 8% 28 17g <0.05
aWw-1 28 water 0.61 0.61 0.047 £.030 n.028 0.120 <0005
$8-2 15 soil 13 <1.0 <0).005 <0.003 <0.005 <0005 - <005
GW.2 13 water 0.52 <0.050 <0.0003 0.00056 0.0005 0.0019 <0.008
LSB-3 15 seil 5.6 <1.0 <0.003 0.000 <0.003 Lo <0.03
L_GW-E 28 waler 1.38 <0.050 <0.0005 <0A0005_J <005 <0,0005 <0.0O5 J

Croundwsier sumples were reported by the anaivtiesl labuentory in micrograms per liter (gD, which are equivalen] 1o perws per billion (ppby, Soil
sumples were peparted in miligrams per kilogram tmeks) which is equivolent ta pars permillion {ppm) However, 1 redues canfusion all soil and
Sroundwater simpies shown in the above table have been convened into Uyeir squivalent pars per miilion {ppem) cancentrations for COMPATISON purpases,
Bold fype indicites detevted above taboratory reperting concentrarion,

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on historic use of the Property, the analytical laboratory results submitted by MAI and Ceres
Associates’ observations in the field, it appears that the former usa of the Property as 2 vehicle repair
facility and/or gaseline service station have adversely impacted soil and groundwater beneath the
Property. The levels of TPH-d, TPH-g and BTEX compounds in soil and groundwater reported for
SB-1 relative to $B-2 and SB-3 indicates that the historic vse of the former gasoline service station
caused a release that impacted Property soil and groundwater. In addition based on TPH-d being
detected in groundwater at all three locations (including the upgradient.samples collected from SB-
3), it appears that a regional wide hydrocarbon groundwater plame is also impagting the Property
and surrounding area. The source of the TPH-d is unknown at this time.

LIMITATIONS

Much of the information on which the conclusions and recommendations of this report are based,
comes from data provided by others. Ceres Associates is not responsible for the accuracy or
completeness of this information. Inaccurate data provided by others, as well as information that
was not found or made available to Ceres Associates, may result in a modification of the
conclusions presented in this Treport.

Itis possible unpermitted, undocumented or concealed improvements or alterations w0 the Property

Ceres Aseoclates 4 Project CA451-2
P. Mock Invesments, Oskland, CA January 25, 1999
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could exist beyond what was found during assessment activities. Variations in Property specific soil
and groundwater conditions are probable beyond what field characterization can record. Changes in
the conditions found on the Property could oceur at some time in the futwe due to variations in
environmental and physical conditions.

In roday's technology, no amount of assessment can ascertain that the Property is completely free of
environmental concern. ;

Any geologic and hydrogeologic data are for drawing conclusions, by Ceres Associates, within the
context and Uming of this report only.

This report was prepared for the sole use and benefit of P. Mock Investments. This report isnota
legal opinion and does not offer warranties or guarantees. '

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at (925) 823-4466.
Sincerely,

Ceres Associates

Craig W', Hian
Project Environmental Specialist

Michael Siembieda, R.G. 4007
Directer of Environmental Services

Cearos Assotiales 5 Project CA33 (-2
P. Mock Invesrments, Onkland, CA Jonuary 25, 1999
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Appendix A -- Analytical Laba ratory Results
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheeo, CA 84533-5580
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925.798.1620 Fax : 9257081629

hitpidfwww.metamobel] com

E-maj]: main@mecanpbell.com

Ceres Associates

Client Project ID; #CA451-2 Date Sampled; 01/11/99

5040 Commercial Circle, Ste F Date Received: 01/11/99

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Craig W. Haitt Date Extracted: 01/11/99

Client B.O:

Date Analyzed: 01/11/99

01/18/99
Dear: Craig
Enclosed are:

). the results o 6 samples from your #CA451-2 praject,

2). a QC report for the above samiples
3). a copy of the chain of eustody, and

4). a bill for analytcal services.

All analyses were complered satsfacionly and all QC samples were found to be within our conrrol lmits,

If you have any questions pleass contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories

strives for excellence in
quality,

service and cost, Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you agam.

Yours-truly,
Edward Hamilton, Lab Direcior
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 975.793.1622
httpi/wwav.mecampbell.com

BEvmail; main@mecampbell.com

| Cores Assacists Clent Project ID: #CA451.2 | Date Sampled: 01/11/99
5040 Commercial Circle, Ste F | Date Received: 01/11/99
Carcord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Craig W. Hairt " j Date Extracted: 01/11/99
Client .0 | Date Analyzed: 01/11-01/15/99 |
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydvrocarbons as Gasoline®, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 50390, mexdified 4015, and 8020 or ¢02; Califomia RWQCH (SF Bay Rezion) method GCRID{5030)
Lab1D | ClientId | Marrix [ TPHE" | MTBE | Benzene | Tolume | EOVIER Ty ’Ssji‘;"t"?
01554 SB-1 5 38000 | ND<10 | 22 88 28 170 97
01555 GW-1 w 610, ND 47 30 2% 1 120 |
01556 $B-2 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 03
01557 GW-2 W ND ND ND 0.56 ND 1.9 104
01553 $8-3 S ND ND ND 0.009 ND | 0o 94
01559 GW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 55 |

Reporung Limitunless
otherwise Stated; ND W 50 vg/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 Q.5

means not detactad above
the reporting limit 8 1.0 mg/lky 0.08 0.005 0.005 0.005 l 0.005

“ waaler and vapor sammples are repanzd in wi/L, wipe sempley in ug/wipe, soi) snd sludpe samples in mg/%g, 3nd all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in vg/L

* clutiered ehromutogram: sample peak coslutes with gurogete peak

“The following descniptions of the TPH chromatopram are cutsory m namre and McCampbell Analylical is not respansisle for their
inerpretstion: o} wmmodified or weokly modified gaseline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds sr significant(aged
gosoline?): ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gascline range compounds having broad
chramatograpiric penks nre significant: biologically shered gesoline?; &) TPH pattern thar does not appear to be derived from gasaline ¢7); )
ohe 10 o few igolated peaks present; g) swongly aged gesoline or diesel range compounds are significatit; h) lighter than watsr immiscible
sheen is present: 1} Kquid sarmple that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; jy no recognizable pattem,

DHS Certification No. 1644 //J/ Edward HMamilion, Lab Director
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fax : 025.798.1622
hep: B com Evmail: main@mecampbell.com
Ceres Associates Client Project ID: #CA451-2 LDate Sampled: 01/11/99
5040 Commercial Cirele, Ste F Date Received: 01/12/90
Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Craig W. Flait | Date Extracted: 01/11/99
Client P.0: | Date Analyzed: 01/11-01/12/99
Diesel Range (€10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods madified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCTID(3550) or GCFID(IS10)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
urrogste
L .
01554 SB-1 3 1600,d 118
015355 GW-1 W 610,40 ' 107
01556 SB-2 N 33b 104
01557 GW.2 w 520,b,g 108
01358 §B-3 5 5.6,b 104
1559 GW-3 w 380b.e 108
-
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 30ug
suted: ND meant ot detected sbove
the reparting limit S 1.0 ma/kg
* water and vapor samplas are reportad in up/L, wips samples in ugAvipo, soi) and sledge samples in mg/g, and o) TCLP / STLC / SPLP
eXITRCLS it ug/L
* clutiered chromwtegram resulting in coclused surragaie and sample paks, om surmogate pesk it on elevared baseling, ar: surrogate has begn
dirminished by ditudon of ariginal exwact.
The follawing descriptions of the TPH thuomatogrm ere cursory in nawre end MeCampbell Anglytieal {s not respansidle for their
interpretation: 4) unmadified or weakly modified diesel s significany; b) diesel range compouads are significant; no recagnizable panem; ¢}
sged dicsel? is significent; d) gesoline Mg compounds ere significant: ¢} medium boiling paint patiern that does not match diese) {23; f)
one o n fow isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter then water immiseible sheen §s present, 1) liquid
tarmole that containg grseter than ~5§ vol. % sedinant

DHS Certification No. 1644 //)‘/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

T e T
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Patcheeo, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAY INC. Telephone : 925.798.1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
b/ mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meezamphedl.com
’ .
Ceres Associatcs Client Project ID: #CA451-2 LDate Sempled: 01/11/53
i e
5040 Corumercial Cirele, Ste F | Date Received: 01/11/99
Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Craig W. Hairr | Dare Extracted: 01/11-01/14/99
Client P.O: - Date Analyzed: 01/12.01/14/99
g Volatile Halocarbons
i EPA method 601 or 8010
LabID 01554 1553 01536 01557
Client [D $B.] GW.) §B-2 §B-2
Matnx | s W [ W
Compound I (ancentration
Bromedichloronsethane ND<50 ND ND ND
Bromalorm'™ NP0 D ND ND
Bromomethane ND=<50 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachlonde? ! WD<50 ND ND ND
Chlerobenzane E N30 ND ND ND
Chloroethene ND<50 ND ND ND
[ 2CRloroe iyl Vingt Eehe® ND<50 ] WD ND ND
" Thicotorm ] ND<50 NI ND ND
Chrlorome thune ND<30 ND ND ND
Dizromochloronithane | N30 ~ND ND ND
LZ-Dichlorobenzane ND<5§) ND ND ND
I.5-Dichlerobenzene NP5 ND ND ND
F.3-Dichlorebenzens ND<50 T ND KD ND
Dichlorodinueromethene ND<=350 ND Nk ND
I,1-Dichloroethans ! ND<30 ND ND ND
1 2-Dichloroethane ND<50 ND ND ND
1.1-Ciehleroethens ND<50} ND ND ND
| <is L.2-Dichloraethene ND<50 ND ND ND
rems |2-Dichloroethene ND<50 ND T ND ND
1 2-Dichloropropane ND<s0 ND ND ND
eis 1.3-Dhehlorepropeae ND-<50 ND ND ND
wans 1,3-Dichlargprapene ND<30 ND - ND ND
Slzihylenc Chioride ND<50 ND ND ND
1123 Tepachioroethanc ND<50 ND ND | ND
TeTachloroethene ND50 ND ND ND
"V 11-Trchiorocthane ND<50 ND ND ND
1.1.2-Tnshloreethane ND<50 ND ND ND
| Trchicrocthene ND<50 D ND ND
M Thew croflugromethene ND<30 ND ND ND
Vinyl Chilorige™ ND<30 ND ND ND
“% Recovery Sumayute 113 104 7 102
Corments ] i
¥ water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts sre reported in vg/L, soil and sludge samples in vg/kg, wipe ssmples I ughvipe
Reporting limit unlese otherwise stated: worer/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5u8/L; soils and aludges, ND<Sug/kg; wipes, ND<D 2ug/wipe
ND mxcans not detected nbove the reporting limit; N/A means antlyte not applicable 1o this analysis
{(b) wibromemecthane; (c) wetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chlorocthoxy)ethene; (¢ wichloromethane: () dichioromethans; (g) chloroethene; () a
hghm.- than water immiscibile sheen is presanc: ) liquid sample that contains greater <han ~3 vol, % sedimant: () somple diluted due o high
OTEInIG Contsml

DHS Certification No, 1644 /// Edward Hamiltor, Lab Director
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 9455 3.5550
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephane : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1822
hatp:/Awvww. mecampball.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Ceres Associales Client Project ID: #CA45]-2 Datc Sampled: 01/11/99
5040 Cormmercial Circle, Ste F ! Date Received: 01/11/99
e T 1
Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact; Craig W, Haint- | Date Extracted: 01/11-01/14/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/12-01/14/59
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 501 or 010
Lab [ 01358 01559
Chent iD 8B.3 GW.3
Matrix S W
Compoumd Concentration
Bromodichoromethane ND ND
Bromoform™ ND NB
Bromamethane ND ND
Carbon Tewuchlonde ] ND ND N ]
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND
Chlgroethsne 1 ND ND
2-Chlorocthy! Vinyl Ether™ / ND ND
Chigrofomy 9 ND ND
Chloromethane i ND ND
Dibromachloramsthane ! ND ND
1 2-Dichlomskenzene ND ND
13-Dichlorobenzane H ND ND T
V.4-Dichlarobenzene [5] ND
DiehlorodiNuoremethane i ND ND
1,1-Dichlorocthzne li ND ND
1.2-Drehlaracthen: : ND ND
1, 1-Dichioroetben: i ND ND
cis | 2-Dichioraethene ND ND
tans | 2-Dichloroethene ND ND T
1 2-Dichlorepropans ND ND
¢is |,3-Dichloropropens ND ND
trans 1.3-Dickloropiopene i ND ND N ]
Methylenz Chitoride™ ND KD
1,1.2,2-Tewacloroe thane ND . ND
Temachloroethens ND ND
1§, [-Trichloroethane ND ND
1,) 2-Trichlorocthane ND ND
Trichloracthane ND KD
Trichlorefluoromsthane ND ND
[ Vinyl Chioriac® ND ND
¥ Recovery Sumogate 97 136
Comrmenes
* watee and vapor samples and al) TCLP & SPLP extracts are reparted in ug/L, soil and aludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporoing timit unless otherwise statzd: waer/TCLP/SPLE extracts, ND<0.5ug/L: soils and sludges, ND=Sug/kp; wipes, ND<0Q.2ug/ompe
ND mrreans not detectad abave the reparting limit; N/A means anatyte nol applicable to this analysis
(b) mibromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane: (8) (2chlorcethoxy)ethene; (&) trichlaromethane; (f) dichtoromethane; (g) chisroethene; (h) 2
lighter than weter immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; () sample diluted due w0 high
OTRANIC condent,

DHS Certificaton Na, 1644 L4 Edward Hamiltop, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPRELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 925-798-1620  Fax: 925.798.1629

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREON ANAYLYSES

Date: 01/11/93-01/12/99% Matrix; WATER

| Concentration (mg/L) ¥ Recovervy

(0il & greases)

| ! I |

| Analyre | Sampla | Amount | RPD |

| | (#01376) Mg MSD | Spiked | wMs MSD J

f l | [ l

I f l | l

| TPR (gas) | 0.0 85.5 88.0 ! 100.0 | 85.5 gg.0 2.9 |

[ Benzene | 0.0 8.9 $.2 1 i0.¢ | 8#%.0 s92.0 3.3 |

| Toluene [ 0.0 10.1 10.4 | 10.0 ] 101.0 104.0 2.9 |

[ Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.7 11.0 | 0.0 | 107.0 1i0.0 2.8 | .
[ Xvlenes | 0.0 32,1 33.0 | 30.0 | 107.0 110.0 2.8 |

l | ' l - [
E | i l |

| TPH {diesel} | 9.0 135 158 | 150 | 93 112 19,1 |

! l l l |

! | l i I

[ TRPH | 0 24800 26100 [ 23700 | 10s 110 5.1 |

l f l i I

l l r ! i

¥ Rec. = (MY - Sampla) / amaunt epiked x oo

RPD = (MS - MSR) / (MS + MED) x 2 3 ico
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D07 Pacheco, CA 54553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925.798-1620 Fa:::925-798-1522

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREBON ANALYSES

Date: 0L/11/99% Matrix: SOIL

{oil and grease])

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | i 5 Recovery [
| Znalyte ! Sample | Amount | RED |
| | (#95831) ™S MsD | Spiked | M3 MSD |
I I ! | |
| | | I |
| TPH (gas} | 0.200 2.165 2.267 |  2.03 | 107 112 1,6 |
| Benzene | ©.200 0.202 0.199 | 0.2 ] 101 97 4.0 |
| Toluene I 0.900 o0.z3c 0.224 | 0.2 115 112 2.6 |
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.230 0.228 | 0.2 1 115 114 0.9 |
| Xylenas | 0.000 0.574 0.676 | 0.6 | 112 113 0.3 |
I I | I I
I ] i | I
| TPH(diesal) | 0 340 340 | 300 | 113 113 0.2 |
| I I | |
| | | | I
| TRPH [ N/A  N/A N/A | N/a ] wN/A N/3 N/A |
| | i |
l I | | I

Y Rec. = (M3 - Sampla) / amount apiked x 00

RFD = (¥5 - MSED) / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. J Tele: 926-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA B010/8020/EDB

Dat=: 01/12/85% Matrix: WATER

| - | Concentration (ug/L) I % Recovery |
f Analyre | sample Amcunt | RPD |
[ | t#02225) Ms MSD Spikad | Mg MSD |
| l ! I
i l . E i -
[1,1-DCE | .0 11.1 10.4 | 10.6 | 111 104 6.5 |
| Trichlorcethena | 0.0 9.9 5.8 | 10.0 | 38 95 3.1
{EDB | w/a N/A N/A |  XN/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Chlorobanzans | 0.0 0.2 0.3 ] 0.0 ] 102 103 1.0 |
! f | | I
|Benzene | N/A N/A N/a | N/A ] N/A R/A a/n |
| Toluene | N/a N/A N/Af N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
® [Chlorobz (PID) | N/A N/A N/A ] N/A | /A N/ N/A |
l | I |

tRee. « (M5 - Sample) / zmeunt $21ked x 100

RPD = (M5 - M5D} / {M5 + MSD) x 2 % 100
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NO.612

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353
Tele: 925.798-1620 Fax: 995.798.16292

QC REPORT FOR EPA B010/6020/EDE

Date: 01/14/99-01/15/99

Matrix: WATER

| i Concentration (ug/L) | % Recovery
| Analyte [ Sample Amount | RPD .
| | (#01401) Mg MSD Spiked | MS MSD
! i , |
I - ; i
|1,1-DCE | .0 10.1 16.1 | 10.0 | 101 101 0.0
ITrichloroethena | 0.0 9.8 9.5 | 6.0 | s 55 1.0
| EDB | ®/A N/a N2 | N/a | N/A N/B N/A
[Chlorobenzens | ¢.0 10.4 1.4 | 10.0 | l0a 104 0.0
! ! | i
|Benzene | wN/a N/3a N/3 | nN/a iON/A N/A N/A
|Toluene | N/2 N/A N/A | N/A PNy N/A N/A
|Chlorobz (PID) | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | w/A N/A N/A
| | | I

t Res. - (M5 - Sampla) / ameunt apiked x :00

RPD = (M& - MSR) / {MS » MBD) x 2 x 100

16
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1

110 2nd Avenue South, #D%, Pachace, CA 94553
" McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925.798.1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REBORT FOR EPA BO10/8020/EDE

Date: 01/11/8%-01/12/99% Matrix: S0IL

Concentration (ug/kg) ¥ Recovery

i i !

Analyta i Sample Amount | RED |

| j (#55831) w8 MsD ~ Spiked | M3 MSD [
| :' l I
I ! s i i
|1,2-nCE | 0 §7 81 | 100 | 87 81 7.1 |
[Trichloroethans | 0 80 84 | 100 |} 80 84 2.2 |
| EDB [ N/A N/2 N/ | N/Aa | N/A N/a N/A |
[Chlorobenzene | 0 87 51 | 100 | 87 81 4.5 |
l I | | l
[Benzena | w/A N/ N/A [ N/a | w/a N/A N/A |
IToluene | N/n N/3 N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/A |
[Chlerebz (pID) | N/A N/A N/A f N/A ) N/A N/2 N/ |
! [ i I |

b Rec. » [MS - sampla) / amsune gpiked x 100

RPD ~ (MS - MEDI / M3 + MSD) x $ %1%
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Appendix B -- Drilling and Excavation Permits
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it EXCAVATION PERMIT o

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2

. PERMIT NUMEER 00 SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION R
X 77 000.2, 2 SO o la S
AFPROX. START DATE APPROX. GND DATE Z-HOUR EMERUNNGY PHONS NUMBIR .
(Peqinit not valid without 24-Hour number) C/@ LN
CONTRACTOR'3 LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINES3 TAX r 4 )
ATTENTION:
) Suts i requires that the contractor/ovner ta]) Underground Service Alers [U84) tuo working deys before excavsling. This permil by not valid vnlees seplienn) b seeurend 1

inquicy ideatification aumber jtoued by USA. The USA tefephons number is 1 (R00) 642-2444, INDERGROUNT SERVICE ALFRT {USA) #:

[

n 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510} 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION,
"—'“"———ﬂ*‘_.___-_;.

OWNER/BUTLDER

te=rsby affirn that T am zacmpt fovmn e Contrecior's Liense Law for e following reasom (Sce, 70315 Business and Professions Cods: Any eity of sounty which TPQUITS ¥ portoit 1o
eonsbel, afiet, amprove, Zemnelish, of repdir tny siructure, friot (3 it7 iapuance, also requires the applicant for anch pomit o file s sigmed sllomemt Ut he is lersed pursdani to the
provisions of e Contrasior's License bw Chister § (commencing with See. 70003 of Division 3 of the Businzss and Prefossiont Code, or that hz fa exenpt therefrom and (be basis for the
dlsged sacnption. Agy viclilon of Seeton 7021.5 by any applicant for v permit suhjects the applicant ta o eivil penally of not mors than $50ay: 3

Q 1. s 15 owner of the property, or my emoleyess with wagzs ¢ their sale compenystion, wilf do the work, and s Sirueture i3 sqt intended or offered for asle (Sec. 7044, Buabnzss
Profzssions Code: The Contaacter's Licents Law dosy nat apply 12 &n qwnzr of property who builds or improves therocn, and who decs such work Rimself or through his own coployess,
provided thet such Umprovemealy sre nct intapded ar effeced fog sale, If howsver, the building or improvanen: is sold within ont year of completion, e owrer-builder will have Use
burden of praveng thel he did not build or improve for the burpese of s4le).

0 1, © gwner of the property, am exzmpd fror the salz sequirements of the sbove due to; (1) tam mpreving my principal Place of residence or appunsareees yeto, (2) the work will
be performed prior W sals, (3) [ huve resided 1 Uie residencs far the 12 months prior ty comtpletion of the work, tnd (4) [ have not elaimed exemption oa this subdivizion on more then wo
Hruefures more than coce Jurirg eny threc-year period. {$8c. 70 Pusiness aad Profagsions Coda).

O 1, a3 owner of the propeny, exclusively contracting with ficensed coatractors 10 constroet the project, 1Ste. 7044, Business and Profeasions Code! The Conlractor's Licryae Law
dock Rt apply Lo 10 cwner af property who beilds or improves thereen, wnd wha conlmets for such projects with a1 sontrastor(s) Leesed pursiiet to the Contrastar's License law),

D 1 am capapt wmder Sec. + B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O Iboreby afTirm that | Ravs o serificale of consmml 1o szif-insurs, or o certifieats of Worker's Cumprnsolion Insurace, or  cemificd copy hereof (See, 5700, Labar Code).

Policy # Company Name

O ernily that v the performance of the work for whish this permnit is ssued, [ ahall not employ any pErIoa in any manner 40 09 10 hecoms tibject ta be Worker's Compensation Laws
of Californis (oot required for work vakace at one hundred dolfars ($100) of leas). ’

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: U, afer eirking Wis Cetificale of Cxzmpticn, you should becorme subject 10 the Worker's Compenstlion provisions of the Labor Code, you must fosthwith
sommply Witk such provisions or thif perust shall be geemed revoked. Thiz pormil in issucd pursuant o all provisions of Tide 12 Chapter 1217 of the Oxkland Municipzl Code, It b
grnted tpon s exprens conditian that the permitiee shall ke reaponaible for all claima and liakililies Ariasing oul of werk perfarmed under the permit or arismg out of perrmittse'a failure 1o
perfom the obligalens ity feapeel o strect meintenancs. The peemittea shall, and by ceepuance of e pemair agrees o defend, indemnily, arve mnd bold baaniasy the City, s officen
tad ermployees, from ind agsinst wy and il i, eliims, or sclions brought by any person for or on sccount of any bedily injurics, diseasc or Ulnesy o7 duntsge ta per1ons and/or propenty
susleined or arising i the coostruction of e work performed under the permiil o7 in consequente of permittes’s failurs to porform the obligationa with respect to sirest maintnanee. This
frefonil 1 vedd %0 dayw ircen Gve dats of surnce unless wn extanslon Is granied vy the Lirector of the Office of Flanning and Building.

Therely effinm way |
this permit and o

G

ficensed under provisions of Chepter 8 of Division 3 of the Business and Prolessions Code and my ticense is in full foroe xod effeey {¥f contracior), tut | have rexd

—~sad that the shova information it trus and correst uader penalty of law.
\ / / v /é p
Saratire o Permifes © D Agrnt for & Conlractor O Gomer ) Dats £ ’

RESURPAGED REQUIRED? .:'G'YES NOV 1-IAN 1) o . (TAMISAM & 4PMEPN). - o1 VRS )(vnd- ‘

DATB STREET LAST . C?p | sPEIALFAVING BETALL | WoLibay RESTRICTIONY. 5 fid, 1 \LIMITED OPERATION AREA? |
' a-YEy }{.NO
,‘ T

I33VLD BY .M\ | ™~ ] DATE ISSUED /,/%/;‘5 /

™~ ‘)(‘.ﬁ\"a,f

[T B S - e -e -
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.S% oF A;rc% | : O
wiites EXCAVATION PERMIT CIVIL

TO EXCAVATE IN §TREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBRR ] SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION \{\
X 95000 %2 1o le LK,
APPROX. START DATE . APPROX. BNN DATR U.HOUR BMRERQRENCY FHONE NUMRER ’
(Permit aat vatid without 24-Hour Humber) ,O ‘_(?Z/‘ .

CONTRALCTOR'S LICENSE ¥ AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX 2 A -

ﬂ/‘wé r
ATTENTION:
I SLats Liw requires thar the conlnstor/oontr call Undersrowrd Servie Alert {USA} two working (ays

nGuiny identifieation number rucd by USA. The USA wlephods number is T (BO0) 842244, 1

ore sxcavating. This peemit is wol valid unleas eppfisent wred a0
RORQUND SERVICR ALBRT (USA) # _

2 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST I TQOBCHEDULE AN INSPECTION,

OWNER/BUILDER

{ bereby affiroy that | am exempt frem the Contrzctor’s Licenss Law for the follorwing ressen {See. 7031.5 Business and Profeasions Cods; Azy ¢ity o soumly which mquires permit o
t00sTuet, aller, mmprove, demalish, er sepair any sbrueture, price (0 it Ssuance, also requiees the applicant for such permil 1o fiko & signed staterment fost b 4 beensed pumsaspt 1o Gs
previsions of te Contraslor's Licsnts e Chapler 9 (commeeting o See. T of Divisien ¥ ol the Husiness and Proltasions Codz, or Tulbs iy sxmzpl Gaviren aod D basa for (e
afleged exemption. Any violation of Scclica 7035 by any apmlicet for 1 permil subjecis the applicant to a eivif peaslly of nol more thap $300: Y

O 1, 22 xy ooy of the Property. o my somployecs with wages ai tirir sola sumpensativn, will do the werk. and the atucture iy mo interded of offered for salz (Sec. 144, Busincss
Profeavico) Code: The Comtractor's Licemes Law docs At apply 2 1n owvner of rreperty who builds or improves thereon, and who docs sush work himzelf er Grovzh biy pwn cnployezs,
peorvidad that sueh improvementy are oy intended oc offzead for wle. If hewvever, i building ar impravement is sold within one year of coesplztion, e osper-bullder will bave the
burden of proving that ke did not build or Eprove for We purpots of sate). : .

G 1, a3 owner of e BrOPERtY, &m xeor from ke asle requirements of the above due Lo: (1) T am improving my prineipsd place of residenss or sppUrtenances thenclo, (2) the werk wil]
bo perfored priot 1o safe, () | have fesided in the residencs far the 12 months prioe wa completion of the werk, and (4 [ have not elaimed eXeTIplon o this subdivision on mers thay twa
JLuchires erofo thas ese duripg any Vs yosr pericd. (See. 7048 Business Prufestions Coded,

O I 1 owner of the property, am exclusively contractng with bzemisd contrecton 1o tooatrus! the project, (Ses. 7044, Businzss and Profzssioes Code: The Contector's Liccnge Lo
docs cot spply 10 11 owner of property % ko buitds or improves theron, 1nd who eontracts for such projects with & tentractor(s) licensed purrsent to s Contractor'y Lissns law),

Ses. \ BEPC for this resaen

O {berety afform tant  huve a certificats of conscat to sclfeinsure, of a certificate of Worker's Compenastions lasurancs, o & certificl copy mrof (Soe. 3700, Labor Coake),
P

Foticy # Compery Name

o c:n.iF): that & the performanco of the work for which thir pzroit U isvued, 1 shall oot emplay Any persou Iy agy marer 40 &2 1o becooss el o bw Worker's Congronastion Laws
of Californix {net required for work vahied 5t oae hundred dollara {$100) or l=ss). :

NOTICE TO AFPLICANT: If, after taking this Cenificate of Bxemption, you should hecerne subjeet o the Warker's Compentation provisiery of e Labor Codz, you must forhaity
tomply wvith such provisions or thig perit shafl be deeared revoksd. This pertail it jssued purauant 1o adl provisions of Tids 12 Chapter 12,12 of the Cakland Municipel Cods, It b
griatzd vpon the express conditon thay Ure permittee skall be respeatdis for all claims and finbiliges arising out of work performed under the PETINiL oF ariafe oul of permitize's fajhure 1o
perform the obligations with FeSPECL 1o streel maintenancs. Tha permitize shall, amd by scceplance of the permit agroes to defend, indemnify, save and hald harmiss the City, Ha ofReess
o employees, from azd againag any and sl suis, chaims, o setjons brought by any person for or on ascovat of any bodily infurics, discase of iltness or drmerge to persons endior propeety
aulxined or wrising in the. ecastruclion of the wark performed wnder Be permit or i reartquenss of peemitles's Mallure to perfore the oblipatioes with respest 1o street custrasase, This
et i vold 50 days from the date of bsuance unees an sxtensien it §ranted by tha Direclor of the Qilfies of Plancing and Building.

I berelry lﬂ' = lieccased under provisiens of Chapier 9 of Divisicn 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my Lioense {a is Rl fores gnd effect (iF coatratton). (hat ] have read
this penmit to ity wquirz:mcnu/ that the above information is tie and correct \inder penally of Iaw,
~
/%9
e u o~ / / /7 ,
Swmr" d?cmnﬁc =l Agent for Contrastor O Qwaar - L7 2 s
" SPECIAY/ PAVING DETALL : : { LIMITED OPERATION ARtiaf

DATESTRBE Chst T T
REsUmeAces . L neoiirepy 6 ves Yoo I CANSANEapyier) . Xves oo,
~ VA

1SS1ED Ay - ) . DATBISS'JBD A p /
A Ve / [ [F fos

forma/ops/ezcavate. pe2 (04/9%) C—Q/L,e.; QA—*—-ﬂ! c.
.
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